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RoHS compliant  
TX-1550/RX-1310 nm Single-mode Bi-directional (Single-Fiber) 
SFP LC/SC Simplex Connector / DDM 
155 Mbps ATM/SONET OC-3/SDH STM-1/Fast Ethernet / 
100Base-BX10-U/ITU-T G.985 

Features 

• RoHS compliant
• Compliant with SONET/SDH standard
• Compliant with Fast Ethernet standard
• Compliant with IEEE802.3ah 100Base-BX
• Compliant with ITU-T G.985 class S
• Industry standard small form pluggable (SFP)

package
• Simplex LC/SC connector
• Differential LVPECL inputs and outputs
• Single power supply 3.3V
• TTL signal detect indicator
• Hot Pluggable
• Class 1 laser product complies with EN 60825-1
• Digital Diagnostic Monitoring

Ordering Information 

PART NUMBER TX/RX INPUT/OUTPUT TEMPERATURE LD Type Distance 

CL-SFP-WDM-20-55/155SC DD 1550/1310 AC/AC 0°C to 70 °C 1550 FB 20km 

CL-SFP-WDM-20-55/155SC DDi 1550/1310 AC/AC -40°C to 85 °C 1550 FB 20km 
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Recommended Operating  Conditions 
 

PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN MAX UNITS NOTE 

Case Operating Temperature 
 

TC 
 

0 70 °C 
 

CL-SFP-WDM-20-55-
155 

-40 85 
 

°C 
 

CL-SFP-WDM-10-55-
155i 

Supply Voltage 
 

Vcc 3.1 3.5 
 

V 
 

 

Supply Current 
 

ITX + IRX --- 200 
 

mA 
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EEPROM Information  
 
EEPROM memory map specific data field description is as below:  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Regulatory Compliance  
 
 
l ESD to the Electrical PINs: compatible with MIL-STD-883 Method 3015  
l ESD to the Duplex LC Receptacle: compatible with IEC 61000-4-2  
l Immunity compatible with IEC 61000-4-3  
l EMI compatible with FCC Part 15 Class B EN55022 Class B (CISPR 22B) VCCI Class  
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Digital Diagnostic Functions 

Carelink SFP transceivers support the 2-wire serial communication protocol as defined in the SFP MSA. The standard SFP 
serial ID provides access to identification information that describes the transceiver’s capabilities, standard interfaces, 
manufacturer, and other information.  

Additionally, Carelink SFP transceivers provide a unique enhanced digital diagnostic monitoring interface, which allows real-
time access to device operating parameters such as transceiver temperature, laser bias current, transmitted optical power, 
received optical power and transceiver supply voltage. It also defines a sophisticated system of alarm and warning flags, 
which alerts end-users when particular operating parameters are outside of a factory set normal range.  

The SFP MSA defines a 256-byte memory map in EEPROM that is accessible over a 2-wire serial interface at the 8 bit address 
1010000X (A0h). The digital diagnostic monitoring interface makes use of the 8 bit address 1010001X (A2h).  

The operating and diagnostics information is monitored and reported by a Digital Diagnostics Transceiver 
Controller (DDTC) inside the transceiver, which is accessed through a 2-wire serial interface. When the serial 
protocol is activated, the serial clock signal (SCL, Mod Def 1) is generated by the host. The positive edge clocks 
data into the SFP transceiver into those segments of the E2PROM that are not write-protected. The negative edge 
clocks data from the SFP transceiver. The serial data signal (SDA, Mod Def 2) is bi-directional for serial data 
transfer. The host uses SDA in conjunction with SCL to mark the start and end of serial protocol activation. The 
memories are organized as a series of 8-bit data words that can be addressed individually or sequentially.  
Digital diagnostics for the Carelink SFP Transceivers are externally calibrated by default. 
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